RESPONSE

QUESTION NO. CR-272

Please describe all AEP and CSW policies applicable to street light maintenance and repair.  Include in this description, at a minimum, the procedure for determining whether street lights are out.  Do the companies regularly patrol streets to inspect for broken lights?  Do the companies employ a public information campaign to educate the public about reporting broken street lights?

RESPONSE NO. CR-272

Within the AEP system, streetlight maintenance is performed through both a proactive and reactive process.  In the reactive process, customers who observe a streetlight(s) that are not working call an AEP Call Center.  This information is electronically relayed to the operating area where the streetlight(s) is located.  A service crew responds to the streetlight outage, based on the contract requirements and schedule requirements for their other work.

In the proactive process, streetlights are patrolled by evening shift service employees (where used).  Any streetlight observed to be out is either repaired at that time or, if their schedule does not permit, is noted and scheduled for the next available service crew to complete the work.

In addition, in some cases, group streetlight lamp replacement programs have been used to re-lamp streetlights when the economics were favorable for that action.

Concerning public information, AEP urges customers to phone the AEP Call Centers for any company-related matter.  Our promotion in bill inserts and selective print and radio advertising lists our toll-free phone numbers, and our 24-hours-a-day, 7-days-a-week availability.  The toll-free number is listed on each customer bill and each monthly bill insert.  Because of our success in promoting the Call Centers for answers to any question, there has been no need to target a campaign specifically for reporting broken streetlights.
CPL
Per terms and conditions in CPL’s Tariff for Electric Service our Terms and Conditions state, “If an outage of a street light occurs, customer shall notify the Company promptly of such outage and..., etc. “CPL procedure relies on notification from our customers.  In the past, CPL has performed streetlight patrols on major streets (not a normal activity).  CPL does not employ a public information campaign to educate the public about reporting broken streetlights.

SWEPCO
SWEPCO personnel in their normal duties, report and repair damaged street lights.  Customers report street lights that are out for additional repair.  SWEPCO's current policy is to repair reported street lights outages reported by a customer in three working days.

SWEPCO has not advertised for customers to report street light outages.

WTU
Contracts with each city provide that WTU will make repairs to a street light which is not burning in three days after being notified in writing by the city.  If the repairs are not made in three days, the city shall be rebated the amount that the light was out over three days. 

In cases where the city does not notify WTU, lights are still repaired timely.  Street lights out are determined in several ways.

1.  Customers call in to the dispatcher or local office and report that a light is out. 

2.  Local service techs and other employees report that street lights are out.

3.  In some of the larger cities, service techs make periodic patrols of lights to find those which are not burning.

WTU does not use a public information campaign to educate the public about reporting broken street lights.
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